interest rates will affect the Fund’s income or the value of its holdings of financial instruments.
The objective of market risk management is to manage and control market risk exposures
within acceptable parameters, while optimising the return.

(i) Currency risk
Exposure to fluctuations in foreign currency exchange rates arises from transactions
denominated in currencies other than the Fund’s functional currency, which is the USD.

The carrying amount of the Fund’s financial assets and liabilities in different currencies are
as follows:

Currency (as at 31.12.2015)  Financial assets Financial liabilities
PKR   2,349,883,335  -
NPR   1,000,127,494  -
Nu   2,440,673  353,461
TK   3,731,923   -

Currency (as at 31.12.2014)
PKR   1,999,904,788  -
NPR   772,800,792  -
Nu   479,186   1,196,070
Tk   8,221,474  -

2015 | A
n

n
u

A
l

 R
e

p
o

R
t

 | SA
A

R
C

 D
evelopm

ent Fund

|65

Sensitivity analysis for foreign currency risk

The following table demonstrate the sensitivity of the Company’s profit or (loss) to a
reasonably possible 10% change in exchange rate of the other currencies against USD:

Currency   Effect of 10% strengthening  Effect of 10% weakening

PKR   (234,988,333)   234,988,333
NPR   (100,012,749)   100,012,749
Nu   (208,721)   208,721
TK   (373,192)   373,192

(ii) Interest Rate Risk
The investment portfolio is exposed to market risk due to interest rate movements. The
interest rate risk is reduced by limiting the duration of the portfolio to a weighted average of
0-12 months and investment in fixed rate instruments.

At the reporting date the interest rate profile of the Fund’s interest-bearing financial instruments
was as follows:

Fixed rate instruments
As at As at

31-Dec-15 31-Dec-14
Financial assets
Cash and cash equivalents
149,733,851
121,387,115
Fixed deposits  (current)  135,323,890  126,674,303
Fixed deposits  (non-current)  -  -